




March 13, 1991

Kimberly Schuld

Legislative Aide

State Capitol 

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA  94249-0001






Re:  Your Request For Confirmation of 








Telephone Advice







Our File No.  A-91-074

Dear Ms. Schuld:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice on behalf of Assemblyman Paul Horcher concerning the permissible use of campaign funds under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Your letter accurately reflects the advice I provided to you.

QUESTION


May campaign funds be used to pay bills for an airport parking pass used by Assemblyman Horcher?

CONCLUSION


Campaign funds may be used to pay for those portions of  bills reflecting use of the pass which is directly related to legislative, governmental, or political purposes.

FACTS


Assemblyman Horcher has a VIP parking pass for parking at Ontario Airport.  The airport annually bills the assemblyman based upon the number of days the pass is used.

ANALYSIS



Use of campaign funds to pay for parking passes is governed by Section 89513.  That section states in relevant part:

(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or employees or staff of the campaign committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.

(1)  For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.


Thus campaign funds may be used to pay bills for use of the parking pass if the use of the pass was directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  If the payments would meet the standards similar to Internal Revenue Code Sections 162 and 274, the payments are deemed "directly related."  Internal Revenue Code Section 162 allows "ordinary and necessary expenses" incurred in carrying on any trade or business.  


Parking for official or campaign business would be an "ordinary and necesary expense" and therefore deemed "directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose." Campaign funds may be used to pay those portions of the bills reflecting use of the pass for those purposes.  In contrast, use of the pass for personal matters, for example a vacation, would not be an "ordinary and necessary expense" for a political, legislative, or governmental purpose, and campaign funds may not be used to pay for bills reflecting use of the pass for those matters.

 
If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely, 






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Mark T. Morodomi







Counsel, Legal Division
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